policies and standards intended to accommodate industry growth and inherent risk. Management believes that credit risks are
moderated by the diversity of its end customers. The Group performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’ financial
condition and requires collateral as deemed necessary. An estimate for doubtful accounts is made when collection of the full
amount is no longer probable.

b. Foreign currency risk:

The Group is subject to foreign exchange risk as it holds cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments in foreign
currency as the Group purchases its devices in foreign currency. Group management regularly monitors its foreign exchange
risk and attempts to limit such risks by making adequate decisions regarding cash and credit positions.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity test to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is immaterial.

Change in Effect on
   USD rate   profit tax

2022 +5 %  (320)
-5%  320

2021 +5 %  (347)
-5%  347

2020  +5 %  (20)
 -5%  20

Table of Contents

SHL TELEMEDICINE LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
U.S. dollars in thousands

F-43

NOTE 18:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Effect on
Change in profit

   EUR rate   before tax
2022 +5 %  (38)

-5%  38

2021 +5 %  (252)
-5%  252

2020  +5 %  (113)
 -5%  113

c. Market risk:

The Group has investments in marketable financial instruments that commencing from March 31, 2020 are classified as
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in respect of which the Group is exposed to risk of fluctuations in the
security price that is determined by reference to the quoted market price (level 1 of the fair value hierarchy). As of December
31, 2022, the balance of these investments is $8,517.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the market price with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the carrying amount of marketable securities).

Increase/
decrease Effect on

in profit
   price   before tax

2022 +5 %  426
-5%  (426)

2021 +5 %  861
-5%  (861)

2020  +5 %  324
 -5%  (324)

d. Fair value of financial instruments not measured at fair value:

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, short-term credit from banks, trade payables
and other accounts payable approximate their fair value due to the short-term maturity of such instruments. The carrying
amount of long-term bank loan approximates the fair value as the interest rate is variable.

Management believes that the carrying amount of long-term deposits approximate their fair value.

Table of Contents

SHL TELEMEDICINE LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
U.S. dollars in thousands